

3.4.2024

A9-0067/1

Amendment 1

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

C a. whereas foreign interference, information manipulation and disinformation constitute a serious violation of the Union values on which the Union is founded; whereas the Parliament's Special Committee on foreign interference in all democratic processes in the Union, including disinformation (INGE), created in June 2022, exposed in detail third countries' efforts and operations to infiltrate, influence and interfere with European democracies and the Union institutions;

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/2

Amendment 2

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

A9-0067/2024

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34 a. Reiterates its concerns about large-scale foreign interference and disinformation campaigns targeting the Union; emphasises the need for an enhanced security culture within the European Parliament; calls for mandatory and regular security and integrity training for Members and members of staff, appropriate security clearance and reinforced screening of members of staff, in particular those attending in camera meetings; calls for stricter scrutiny as regards the organisation of events, the invitation of external guests to Parliament and access to Parliament's communication platforms;

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/3

Amendment 3

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 45 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

45 a. Emphasises the need for the European Parliament and other Union institutions to dispose of the adequate resources to safeguard their information space against information manipulation campaigns, while fully upholding Union values;

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/4

Amendment 4

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 53 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

53 a. Welcomes the Commission's proposal for a European media freedom act (EMFA) on 16 September 2022 which seeks to introduce a new set of rules to promote media pluralism and independence across the Union; is of the opinion that it represents an additional tool, within the Union's continued efforts to fight against systematic campaigns of foreign information manipulation and interference aiming to destabilise the Union;

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/5

Amendment 5

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 55 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

55 a. Believes that granting access to Parliament's resources, such as video recording studios or other communication platforms must not be used to undermine the Union values or for the purposes of disseminating hostile information by authoritarian regimes.;

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/6

Amendment 6

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

A9-0067/2024

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 76 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

76 a. Strongly believes that the sponsoring of events and trips should never serve as a means to compromise Union values or propagate hostile information by authoritarian regimes; reiterates its call for stricter rules for trips taken by Members that are paid for by foreign countries and entities; believes that similar rules should be drawn up for trips taken by APAs or political group staff;

Or. en

Amendment 7**Gilles Boyer**

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report**A9-0067/2024****Andrey Novakov**Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)**Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 94***Motion for a resolution*

94. ***Is concerned*** that the tribune in the visitors' area of the hemicycle in the SPAAK building is ***not*** accessible to people with reduced mobility; ***recalls that every European citizen should have equal access when visiting the EU institutions***; recalls that the Union has been at the forefront of promoting inclusivity and equality for all its citizens; calls ***for an*** analysis of the needs of visitors with disabilities and ***for*** the appropriate measures ***to*** be implemented;

Amendment

94. ***Commends Parliament for the accessibility adaptation works that have been undertaken in the Brussels buildings between 2017 and 2022 that amounted to EUR 3,3 Million overall ^{1a}***; ***Welcomes the fact*** that the tribune in the visitors' area of the hemicycle in the SPAAK building is ***now*** accessible to people with reduced mobility; recalls that the Union has been at the forefront of promoting inclusivity and equality for all its citizens; ***recalls that every European citizen should have equal access when visiting the Union institutions***; calls ***on Parliament to pursue the*** analysis of the needs of visitors with disabilities and ***asks that*** the appropriate measures be implemented;

^{1a} Note from WORKING GROUP on "Building, Transport and a green Parliament" to the Bureau (2023)10939, § 16)

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/8

Amendment 8

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 111

Motion for a resolution

111. Reiterates its long-standing request to the Secretary-General to analyse the feasibility of international sign language interpretation for all plenary debates and to implement without delay this request; believes moreover that plenary sessions retransmission in the sign languages used in each Member State would increase participation of persons with disabilities in the EU democratic process;

Amendment

111. ***Recalls Article 26 of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union;*** reiterates its long-standing request to the Secretary-General to analyse the feasibility of international sign language interpretation for all plenary debates and to implement without delay this request; believes moreover that plenary sessions retransmission in the sign languages used in each Member State would increase participation of persons with disabilities in the EU democratic process; ***highlights the importance of using digital tools, including AI-powered assistive appliances; also insists on the need for accessible information through easy-to-read formats, pictograms and new technologies, for all persons with disabilities.***

Or. en

3.4.2024

A9-0067/9

Amendment 9

Gilles Boyer

on behalf of the Renew Group

Report

A9-0067/2024

Andrey Novakov

Discharge 2022: EU general budget - European Parliament
2023/2130(DEC)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 135

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

135. Recalls the added-value of free and open source software in improving security since they make it possible for Parliament to identify and fix weaknesses, keep control over the data by hosting in its servers and designing solutions according to its own specifications, while being able to avoid vendor lock-in effects;

135. Recalls the added-value of free and open source software in improving security since they make it possible for Parliament to identify and fix weaknesses, keep control over the data by hosting in its servers and designing solutions according to its own specifications, while being able to avoid vendor lock-in effects; ***recalls that only high standards of cyber security should guide the selection of the software used;***

Or. en